
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019579-2022 

Tender

Evaluation of New Role for Psychology Graduates in
CYP Mental Health Services

NHS England

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-019579

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-035323  

Published 18 July 2022, 3:53pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS England

Quarry House

Leeds

LS2 7UE

Contact

Andy Powell

Email

andrew.powell14@nhs.net

Telephone

+44 7702433551

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019579-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/019579-2022
mailto:andrew.powell14@nhs.net


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.england.nhs.uk//

Buyer's address

https://www.england.nhs.uk//

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

Electronic communication requires the use of tools and devices that are not generally
available. Unrestricted and full direct access to these tools and devices is possible, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

https://www.england.nhs.uk//
https://www.england.nhs.uk//
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 8

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Evaluation of New Role for Psychology Graduates in CYP Mental Health Services

Reference number

C96274

II.1.2) Main CPV code

73210000 - Research consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

This procurement seeks to source an independent evaluation of a £7.5 million investment in
a pilot of a new role for psychology graduates working with severely unwell children and
young people (CYP) across both inpatient and community settings. The pilot is one of the
CYPMHS medium term schemes announced in May 2021 to respond to the increasing
pressure on CYP inpatient services.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £200,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description



Page 4 to 8

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79410000 - Business and management consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Nationally, the pressure on Tier 4 Children and Young People Mental Health Services
(CYPMHS) has publicly grown. The overall capacity has been reduced from 1455 beds in
June 2017 to 1334 beds in September 2021. Occupancy levels are frequently at more than
95%, providers are managing more acuity, and children are routinely presenting in
emergency departments in crisis. COVID-19 and CQC restrictions have also made a real
impact on service provision over the last year. The increase in demand for eating disorder
services over the last year has also placed additional pressure on community and inpatient
services.

Following the success of the winter pressures scheme in 2020, further investment into
CYPMHS for specialised commissioning services was proposed by Julian Kelly and an
invitation to bid for opportunities was given to the regions and national team. This initiative
was proposed given the national pressure on Tier 4 CYPMHS clinical services which had
been affecting the quality and availability of services.

In response, NHS England and NHS Improvement asked regions to submit proposals to
improve the provision of Tier 4 services. Each scheme:

• Must address areas/specialisms of clinical concern:
• Target groups of CYP who currently do not receive dedicated support approaches and for
whom interventions would have a significant impact on reducing escalation and potential for
admission.
• Is achievable and sustainable
• Does not replace Long Term Plan commitments, but could pump prime or complement the
LTP schemes
• Reduces admissions that do not follow natural clinical flow
• Credible in Reducing/ Stopping admissions
• Potential to increase bed capacity for the system
• Influences de-escalation, shorter length of stay or prevent escalation to the next level of
care.

Proposals were reviewed by relevant teams at NHS England and NHS Improvement, before



Page 5 to 8

finally being approved by Claire Murdoch - National Mental Health Director, NHS England
and NHS Improvement, Cathy Edwards – Clinical Programmes Director, Specialised
Commissioning and Julian Kelly, CFO.

A successful scheme is the Youth Intensive Psychological Practitioner (YIPP). Over two
years, 96 YIPPs will complete a new postgraduate certificate while working across one of 6
provider collaborative sites (in both inpatient and community settings) to gain experience in
designing and delivering psychological interventions to young people with severe mental
illness. The scheme will run as a pilot and NHSE/I have been working closely with HEE to
develop the programme. Trainees are due to start in late 2021/22. As the scheme is a pilot, it
is essential that it is evaluated to determine if it adds value to the existing MDT and to the
care and treatment CYP receive.

The YIPP role will fill a gap in the provision of psychological interventions in the community,
and will allow CYP to be discharged from inpatient settings more quickly as they will be able
to receive enhanced support in the community. The median length of stay in general
adolescent units is 55 days, and there are opportunities to reduce this with further support
options available in the community.

Interested suppliers should register on the NHS England & Improvement e-procurement
system here: https://health-family.force.com/login

• Once logged in click 'Find Opportunities' and search for ‘C96274 Evaluation of New Role
for Psychology Graduates in CYP Mental Health Services"

• Click 'Register Interest'

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £200,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

24

This contract is subject to renewal

https://health-family.force.com/login


Page 6 to 8

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

30 August 2022

Local time

5:00pm

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted



Page 7 to 8

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Tender must be valid until: 30 November 2022

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

31 August 2022

Local time

9:00am

Place

Online via Atamis

Information about authorised persons and opening procedure

Tenders opened by Procurement Lead Andy Powell



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic ordering will be used

Electronic payment will be used

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court of England and Wales

Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Email

website.enquiries@judiciary.gsi.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.justice.gov.uk/

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:website.enquiries@judiciary.gsi.gov.uk
https://www.justice.gov.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-29T08:37:40+0100
	TCPDF




